

**BEFORE THE
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND)	
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION)	
)	
Complainant,)	
)	DOCKET UE-161204
v.)	
)	
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
_____)	

**INITIAL BRIEF
OF
BOISE WHITE PAPER, L.L.C.**

July 28, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Proposed Stranded Cost Recovery Fee is Unreasonable and Not Adequately Supported.....	2
1. The Fee Amount Applied to Boise would be Facially Unreasonable.....	2
2. The Company’s Stranded Cost Recovery Fee Methodology Is Not Sufficiently Detailed for Potential Application to Boise.....	8
3. Flaws in Pacific Power’s Methodology Are Too Numerous and Too Significant to Merit Adoption of the Stranded Cost Recovery Fee.....	14
a. The Company’s Proposal Is Fundamentally Bound to an Outdated and Evidentiarily Inadequate Cost of Service Study	14
b. Pacific Power Fails to Analyze or Incorporate the Huge Purported Benefits Presented in the 2017 Integrated Resource Plan (“IRP”)	20
c. The Stranded Cost Recovery Fee Proposal Omits Numerous Important Analytical Considerations	24
4. The Company Never Establishes a Credible Basis for Stranded Costs.....	25

a.	Staff Persuasively Demonstrates that a Stranded Cost Recovery Fee Is Economically Unjustified	26
b.	The Company Has Not Shown the Existence of Changed Circumstances to Merit Stranded Cost Recovery	28
c.	Pacific Power Is Improperly Targeting a Single Form of Alleged Cost Shifting, Focusing only on Columbia REA.....	35
d.	Customers with Existing Service Contracts Had No Reasonable Expectation of Stranded Cost Recovery	35
B.	Pacific Power Has Not Carried Its Burden of Proof to Revise the Net Removal Tariff in other Aspects	36
1.	The Company Has Not Justified a Grant of Plenary Authority for Facilities Removal	37
2.	Use of FMV Would Impermissibly Inflate Disconnection Costs	42
C.	The Commission Fulfills Legal and Policy Duties by Rejecting Proposed Revisions to the Net Removal Tariff	45
1.	The Company Does Not Present an Articulate or Useful Conception of the “Regulatory Compact”	45
2.	Pacific Power Misappropriates Chairman Danner’s Statements in the Walla Walla Case	48
III.	CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Clements v. Olsen</u> , 46 Wash.2d 445 (1955)	36
<u>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</u> , 320 U.S. 591 (1994)	2
<u>McCormick v. Dunn & Black</u> , 140 Wn. App. 873 (2007)	36

Administrative Orders

<u>WUTC v. Avista</u> , Dockets UE-150204 and UG-150205 (<i>consolidated</i>), Order 05/6 (Jan. 6, 2016)	2
<u>Air Liquide et al. v. PSE</u> , Dockets UE-001952 and UE-001959 (<i>consolidated</i>), Eleventh Suppl. Order (April 5, 2001)	28
<u>Notice of Inquiry: Examining Regulation of Electric Utilities in the Face of Change in the Electric Industry</u> , Docket UE-940932, Policy Statement, Guiding Principles for Regulation in an Evolving Electricity Industry (Dec. 13, 1995).....	30, 32
<u>WUTC v. Pacific Power</u> , Docket UE-140762 <i>et al.</i> (consolidated), Order 08 (March 25, 2015)	3, 11, 16, 18
<u>Walla Walla Country Club v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light Corp.</u> , Docket UE-143932, Order 05 (May 5, 2016)	passim
<u>WUTC v. Pacific Power</u> , Docket UE-144160, Order 04 (May 12, 2015) ..	11
<u>WUTC v. PSE</u> , Docket UE-161123, Order 06 (July 13, 2017).....	passim
<u>WUTC v. Pacific Power</u> , Docket UE-152253, Order 12 (Sept. 1, 2016).....	4, 11, 25

WUTC v. PacifiCorp, Docket UE-001734, Eighth Suppl. Order
(Nov. 27, 2002) 37

Statutes and Rules

RCW § 80.28.07534

WAC § 480-07-390.....1

WAC § 480-07-505.....15

WAC § 480-80-112.....34

Pacific Power Tariff WN U-75, Rule 6.....passim

Other Authorities

Daniel J. Akin ed., *A Theology for the Church* (2007) 47

Edward N. Zalta ed., *The Stanford Encyclopedia of Philosophy*
(2015).....47, 48
